

Docket No. 19-35849

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

R.W.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLUMBIA BASIN COLLEGE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington,
No. 4:18-cv-05089-RMP · Honorable Rosanna M. Peterson*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARIEKE TUTHILL BECK-COON, ESQ.
LINDSIE RANK, ESQ.
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473 Telephone
marieke@thefire.org
lindsie.rank@thefire.org

MOLLY TACK-HOOPER, ESQ.
NANCY TALNER, ESQ.
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Post Office Box 2728
Seattle, Washington 98111
(206) 624-2184 Telephone
mtackhooper@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education and American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*



MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Correctly Held that First Amendment Standards Applicable in the K-12 Environment Do Not Apply to College Students.....	7
II. Colleges Like CBC Have Other Tools at Their Disposal to Respond to Potential Safety Issues, and Do Not Need to Rely on <i>Tinker</i> for This Purpose.....	14
III. R.W.’s Communication of His Thoughts to Medical Professionals was Protected Speech.....	15
A. <i>R.W.’s speech does not constitute a true threat.</i>	15
B. <i>There is a constitutional distinction between interim safety measures and disciplinary sanctions based on protected speech.</i>	19
IV. The District Court Correctly Held that the Law Was Clearly Established and Denied Qualified Immunity	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	24
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Booher v. N. Ky. Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998).....	24
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015).....	16
<i>Coll. Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10, 24
<i>D. G. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , No. 00-C-0614-E, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12197 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 21, 2000)	18, 21
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	10, 24
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	24

Flint v. Dennison,
488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....23

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....7, 8

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 23

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....20

Hudson v. Craven,
403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)10, 12

IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)22

LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.,
257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)11, 20, 21

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)10, 24

McNeil v. Sherwood Sch. Dist. 88J,
918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019)11

Menotti v. City of Seattle,
409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)20

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....7, 9

O’Brien v. Welty,
818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)17

Oyama v. Univ. of Haw.,
813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015)5, 9, 10, 11

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973).....23

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....23

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....23

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....24

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....24

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....9

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....*passim*

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....23

United States v. Bagdasarian,
652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 16

United States v. Cassel,
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)16

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991)24

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....16

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....9

Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)11

COURT RULES

Circuit Rule 29-2.....1

Federal Rules of Appellate, rule 29(a)(4)(E)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collin Binkley & Larry Fenn, *More College Students Look for
Mental Health Help on Campus*, ASSOCIATED PRESS,
Nov. 25, 2019, [https://www.usnews.com/news/healthiest-
communities/articles/2019-11-25/colleges-struggle-with-soaring-
student-demand-for-counseling](https://www.usnews.com/news/healthiest-communities/articles/2019-11-25/colleges-struggle-with-soaring-student-demand-for-counseling)19

Libby Nelson, *Why nearly all colleges have an armed police force*,
VOX, July 29, 2015, [https://www.vox.com/2015/7/29/9069841
/university-of-cincinnati-police](https://www.vox.com/2015/7/29/9069841/university-of-cincinnati-police)14

United States Constitution, First Amendment*passim*
